

SC No. 44843/2015
State Vs. Chaman Lal etc.
FIR No.185/2012
PS : Seema Puri

23.05.2022

Present: Sh. Ajit Kr. Srivastava, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
All the accused are present except accused Mehboob and Kanwar Ali are absent.
Proceeding against accused Chaman Lal stands abated.
Ld. Counsel for accused Akhlaq Ahmad.
Sh. Vijay Goswami, Ld. Counsel for accused Dal Chand.
Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused Mehboob.

NBWs issued against accused Akhlaq Ahmad received back unexecuted with the report that accused is hospitalized in paralytic condition.

Ld. Counsel for accused Akhlaq Ahmad has appeared and has submitted that accused is hospitalized in paralytic condition and NBWs issued against him may be cancelled. An application for cancellation of NBWs without supporting documents filed.

Ld. Counsel for accused is directed to annex relevant medical documents of the accused with the application, if documents are filed then NBWs issued against accused Akhlaq Ahmad shall remain stayed till next date of hearing.

Process u/s 82 Cr.PC against accused Kanwar Ali received back executed, whereas warrant of attachment against his surety is unexecuted.

Issue notice to Process Server to appear for statement on the next date of hearing.

Accused Mehboob has not appeared despite many calls. Ld. Proxy counsel for accused has submitted that he has no intimation about whereabouts of accused Mehboob.

Bail bond of accused Mehboob forfeited.

Issue NBWs against the accused Mehboob and notice to his surety for the next date of hearing.

Surety to accused Akhlaq Ahmad namely Farhat Begum has expired.

Put up on **21.07.2022**.

(Devender Kumar)
ASJ-02(NE), KKD/Delhi
23.05.2022