

02.03.2023

Present : Sh. Sanjay Kumar, Ld. Subs. Addl. PP for the State.
Proceedings against accused Chaman Lal already
abated.
Accused Akhlaq not present.
Remaining accused in person.
Sh. A.K. Singh, Id. Counsel for accused Akhlaq.
Sh. M.N. Verma, Id. Counsel for accused Dalchand.
Ms. Sangeeta Jain, Ld. Counsel for accused Kamar
Ali, Arif, Javed and Mehboob.
SHO/Insp. Vinay Yadav in person.

NBWs issued against accused Akhlaq received back unexecuted with the report that sister in law of accused met at the given address who stated that the accused is paralyzed and he is obtaining treatment from Gurgaon. Complete particulars of accused Akhlaq are not furnished.

Issue fresh NBWs against the accused Akhlaq through DCP concerned for NDOH and copy of his medical report produced on behalf of accused by the Id. Counsel be annexed with the Process. Notice to his surety Faran Begum already received back with the report that she had expired in the year 02.02.2017.

Issue notice u/s 446 Cr.P.C. to second surety Ishrat of accused Akhlaq for NDOH.

Heard on the application moved on behalf of accused Dalchand seeking his permanent exemption. It is submitted that the accused is a senior citizen and suffering from Gout and Rheumatic Artheritis due to which he is experiencing

swelling in all the joints and thus, he is not in a position to move.

In these circumstances, permanent exemption is granted to the accused subject to the condition that either Id. Counsel Sh. Vijay Goswami or Id. counsel Sh. M.N. Verma, on behalf of accused Dalchand, shall remain present on each and every date fixed by this Court, shall not dispute his identity, and shall not seek adjournment.

Put up for appearance of accused on **23.03.2023**.

(Pankaj Arora)
ASJ-04/North-East District/KKD/Delhi
02.03.2023