

28.11.2023

Present : Sh. Shikhar Mahajan, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Proceedings against accused Chaman Lal are already
abated.
Accused Akhlaq not present.
Remaining accused in person.
Sh. Ajay Kumar Singh, Id. Counsel for accused
Dalchand and Akhlaq.
Ms. Sangita Jain, Id. Counsel for accused Arif,
Kamar Ali and Mehboob.
Smt. Bala Rani, surety of accused Dalchand in
person.

Process u/s 82 Cr.P.C. against the accused Akhlaq
Ahmad @ Saleem Ahmad received back executed.

Process Server SI Bhumeswar Yadav who had executed
proclamation u/s 82 Cr.PC against the accused is present in person.
His statement is recorded separately.

From the statement and the report on proclamation u/s
82 Cr.PC, I am satisfied that the process has been duly executed and
that the accused Akhlaq Ahmad @ Saleem Ahmad is deliberately
concealing himself. Accordingly, accused Akhlaq Ahmad @ Saleem
Ahmad is hereby declared as '**PROCLAIMED OFFENDER**'.

Request received on behalf of ASI Raj Kumar for
issuance of fresh warrant of attachment against surety of accused
Dalchand on the ground that warrant of attachment against the surety
has been misplaced.

Issue fresh warrant of attachment against the surety of
accused Dalchand by way of deduction of bail bond amount from the
KVP already filed on behalf of surety. Manager of Post office
concerned is directed to encash the KVP, hand over the bail bond

amount to the Process Server from Delhi Police and hand over the remaining maturity amount to Smt. Bala Rani, surety of accused Dalchand.

On application filed, personal appearance of surety Ishrat Jahan of accused Akhlaq Ahmad @ Saleem Ahmad is exempted for today only. However, warrant of attachment be issued against the surety for the recovery of bail bond amount for NDOH.

One application seeking permanent exemption of accused Akhlaq Ahmad @ Saleem Ahmad is moved. It is submitted that accused Akhlaq Ahmad @ Saleem Ahmad is suffering from paralytic attack. He could not even go to toilet. In view of report of the process server, this court is not inclined to grant any exemption to accused Akhlaq Ahmad @ Saleem Ahmad. Accordingly, permanent exemption application moved on behalf of accused Akhlaq Ahmad @ Saleem Ahmad stands dismissed.

Accused Javed not present despite repeated calls. Issue NBW against accused Javed and notice to his surety u/s 446 Cr.P.C. through DCP concerned for NDOH.

Bail bond verification report of accused Dalchand not received. Issue court notice to the SHO concerned for NDOH.

Put up for appearance of accused on **07.12.2023**.

(Pankaj Arora)
ASJ-04/North-East District/KKD/Delhi
28.11.2023