

07.12.2023

Present : None for the State.
Proceedings against accused Chaman Lal are already abated.
Accused Akhlaq produced on wheel chair.
Remaining accused in person.
Sh. Ajay Kumar, Id. Counsel for accused Akhlaq.
Sh. Vijay Goswami and Sh. Satender Chaudhary, Id. Counsel for accused Dalchand.
Ms. Sangita Jain, Id. Counsel for accused Arif, Kamar Ali and Mehboob.
Smt. Bala Rani, surety of accused Dalchand in person.

Request received on behalf of SI Bhumeswar Yadav for providing original National Saving Certificate of surety Ishrat Begum. Neither he is present nor he has deputed any official to collect the same. Accordingly, issue NBW against SI Bhumeswar Yadav for NDOH.

Issue fresh warrant of attachment against the surety of accused Dalchand by way of deduction of bail bond amount from the KVP already filed on behalf of surety. Manager of post office concerned is directed to encash the KVP, hand over the bail bond amount to Process Server from Delhi Police and hand over the remaining maturity amount to Smt. Bala Rani, surety of accused Dalchand.

Accused Akhlaq has already been declared PO vide order dated 28.11.2023. He be taken into custody.

Vide separate order, fresh bail bond furnished on behalf of accused Dalchnad is rejected.

-2-

Fresh bail bond on behalf of accused Dalchand is furnished. Let the same be verified for NDOH.

NBW issued against accused Javed is hereby canceled with strict warning to be careful in future.

Issue summons to RPWs for NDOH.

Put up for PE on **07.02.2024**.

(Pankaj Arora)
ASJ-04/North-East District/KKD/Delhi
07.12.2023