

I.A. No. 3/2024
SC NO. 44843/2015
STATE VS. CHAMAN LAL & ORS.
FIR NO. 185/2022
PS: Seema Puri

02.02.2024

Present : None for the State.
 IO/SI/Bhumeshwar Yadav.

The matter is already fixed today for 07.02.2024 for evidence of the prosecution on dated 31.03.2024. SI/Bhumeshwar Yadav had filed an application at after 4 PM for cancellation of his NBW and also for providing original Kisan Vikas Patra of the surety of accused Dal Chand. The warrants of arrest issued against Sub Inspector were cancelled on the same day and the said application was ordered to be put with the file for today. The file is taken up at 11:00 AM at the request of SI/Bhumeshwar Yadav. The regular Addl. PP for the State is on leave. The Ld. substituted Addl. PP for the State has not been provided. The perusal of the file (received by way of transfer from the court of Sh. Pankaj Arora, Ld. ASJ, North East in compliance of the order dated 20.01.2024 passed by the Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North East, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi), reveals that earlier accused Dal Chand did not appear and warrants of attachment were ordered to be issued against his surety and the amount of surety amount of Rs.20,000/- was ordered to be attached and Manager of the Post Officer was directed to encash the KVP and to hand over the surety bond amount to the Process Server from Delhi Police and to hand over the remaining maturity amount to Smt. Bala Devi

surety of the accused Dal Chand and on dated 31.01.2024, SI/Bhumeshwar Yadav has sought to take original kisan vikas patra of surety Bala Rani of accused Dal Chand, so, four original kisan vikas patra of Rs.5,000/- each of Smt. Bala Rani i.e. surety of accused Dal Chand are ordered to be provided to the SI/Bhumeshwar Yadav so that the amount of RS.20,000/- i.e. equal to the surety amount may be encashed in compliance of the order passed by the Court of Sh. Pankaj Arora, Ld. ASJ, North East may be deposited in this court and the remaining maturity amount of said kisan vikas patra may be given to the surety Smt. Bala Rani. In the abovesaid terms, the application filed by SI/Bhumeshwar Yadav stands disposed of. Put up the file on date already fixed. I.e. 07.02.2024. Dasti copy of this order be given to SI/Bhumeshwar Yadav.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/02.02.2024