

SC No. 44843/2015
State Vs. Chaman Lal & Ors.
FIR No. 185/2012
PS: Seema Puri

19.04.2024

Present : Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Chaman already expired (case against this accused has already been abated).
Accused Akhlaq produced in JC with counsel, Sh. A.K. Singh.
Accused Kamar Ali and accused Mehboob in person on bail with Ld. Counsel, Ms. Sangeeta Jain.
Accused Javed in person on bail with proxy counsel, Sh. Mohd. Rizwan.
Accused Arif and Dal Chand in person on bail with counsel, Sh. A.K. Singh.
IO Insp. Sushil
MHC(M) HC Rakesh.

The matter is fixed for today for evidence of the prosecution. PW-2 Manoj Soni was recalled for cross-examination on allowing the applications u/s 311 of Cr.P.C., subject to the cost of Rs.5,000/- each, imposed on accused Akhlaq, Arif, Kamar Ali, Mahboob and Dal Chand, but, the accused Kamar Ali, accused Mahboob, Arif and Dal Chand have already deposited the fine, but, the Akhlaq failed to deposit the fine.

So, let the PW-2 be cross-examined by Sh. A.K. Singh, counsel for accused Dal Chand and Arif and also by Ms. Sangeeta Jain, Ld. Counsel for accused Kamar Ali and Mahboob.

Accordingly, PW-2 has been partly cross-examined by Sh. A.K. Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Dal Chand and Arif and further cross-examination has been deferred due to lunch time. Matter stands adjourned till 2:00 PM.

At 2:10 PM

Present : Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Chaman already expired (case against this accused has already been abated).
Accused Akhlaq produced in JC with counsel, Sh. A.K. Singh.
Accused Kamar Ali and accused Mehboob in person on bail with Ld. Counsel, Ms. Sangeeta Jain.
Accused Javed in person on bail with proxy counsel, Sh. Mohd. Rizwan.
Accused Arif and Dal Chand in person on bail with counsel, Sh. A.K. Singh.
IO Insp. Sushil
MHC(M) HC Rakesh.

The matter was passed over for further cross-examination of PW-2 by the counsel or accused Dal Chand and Arif.

At this stage, IO Insp. Sushil has submitted that he may be discharged. So, he is discharged.

PW-2 has been further cross-examined by Sh. A.K. Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Dal Chand and Arif; Ms. Sangeeta Jain, Ld. Counsel for accused Kamar Ali and Mahboob and as the accused Akhlaq has failed to deposit the fine. So, the opportunity of accused Akhlaq to cross-examine this witness is again done Nil.

Since, no other PW is present, so, the matter stands adjourned for **13.05.2024** for remaining evidence of prosecution. PW along with IO and MHC(M) be summoned for next date of hearing.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/19.04.2024