

SC NO. 44843/2015
STATE VS. CHAMAN LAL & ORS.
FIR NO. 185/2012
PS: SEEMAPURI

27.02.2025

Present : Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused Chaman Lal already expired
(case against this accused has already been
abated).

Accused Dal Chand, Kamar Ali, Mehboob,
Arif and Javed in person on bail.

Accused Akhlaq Ahmad **not produced
from JC through VC.**

Sh. Sangeeta Jain, Ld. Counsel for accused
Mehboob and Kamar Ali.

Sh. Ajay Kumar Singh, Ld. Counsel for
accused Dal Chand, Arif and Akhlaq
Ahmad.

Sh. Farooq Ahmed, Ld. counsel for
accused Javed.

Witness SI Bijender is present.

Perusal of the record reveals that the
evidence of SI Bijender was deferred for want of case
file of FIR No. 157/2012, u/s 25 of Arms Act, PS
Crime Branch. Today also, the record has not been
produced. In view of the same, the witness is
discharged unexamined. No other witness is present.

Notice to the witness namely Harpreet

Singh has been received back unserved, however, perusal of the record reveals that at the time of examination as PW-8, one more address of the witness was mentioned. Now, notice to the witness Harpreet Singh be issued at the address mentioned in his deposition.

Let, witnesses mentioned at serial no. 7, 8 and 16 as per list of witnesses, be summoned afresh along with IO and MHC(M) for PE on **24.04.2025**.

Record of case file of FIR No. 157/2012, u/s 25 of Arms Act, PS Crime Branch also be summoned for next date of hearing.

The VC is not working today. Therefore, the accused Akhlaq Ahmad has not been produced through VC. Now, production warrants be issued against accused Akhlaq Ahmad to produce him physically in the court on next date of hearing.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge
North East/KKD Courts, Delhi/27.02.2025