

SC NO. 44843/2015  
STATE VS. CHAMAN LAL & ORS.  
FIR NO. 185/2012  
PS: SEEMAPURI

11.09.2025 c#

Present : Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Proceedings against accused Chaman Lal already abated.

Accused Akhlaq Ahmad, Arif, Dal Chand, Kamar Ali, Mehboob and Javed in person on bail.

Sh. Ajeem Malik, Id. proxy counsel for Sh. Farooq Ahmed, Ld. Counsel for accused Javed.

Ms. Sangita Jain, Ld. Counsel for accused Kamar Ali and Mehboob.

Sh. Ajay Kumar Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Dal Chand, Akhlaq and Arif.

IO Ins. Sushil Kumar in person

Notice to IO has already been received back with the report that SI Lala Ram has expired. Copy of death certificate of IO SI Lala Ram has also been received. In view of the same, the name of SI Lala Ram is deleted from the list of witnesses.

PW-13 ASI Sandeep Kumar has been examined in chief, cross-examined and discharged.

Let, witnesses mentioned at serial no. 16 to 18, as per list of witnesses, be summoned afresh along with IO and MHC(M) for PE as well as for statement u/s 294 Cr.P.C. on 11.12.2025.

(PUNEET PAHWA)  
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge  
North East/KKD Courts, Delhi/11.09.2025