

SC No. 44843/2015
State vs. Chaman Lal & ors.
FIR No. 185/2012
PS: Seemapuri
15.01.2026

Present: Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Proceedings against accused Chaman Lal already **abated**.
Accused Akhlaq Ahmad and Javed on bail, **not present**.
Accused Arif, Dal Chand, Kamar Ali and Mehboob in person on bail.
Sh. Farooq Ahmed, Ld. Counsel for accused Javed.
Ms. Sangita Jain and Sh. Varun Kumar,
Ld. Counsels for accused Kamar Ali and Mehboob.

Witnesses SI Jugnu, SI Pawan Kumar and HC Bobby Singh MHC(M) are present, however, they are discharged unexamined, as accused Javed, who is on bail in the present case is stated to be in JC in some other case.

Ld. Counsel for accused Javed has submitted that accused Javed is in Tihar Jail in case FIR No. 38/2016 U/s. 392/397/411/34 IPC PS Lahori Gate and prayed for issuance of production warrant against accused Javed.

Let production warrant be issued against accused Javed for the next date of hearing.

Accused Akhlaq has not appeared despite repeated calls.
Let Bailable Warrants in the sum of Rs.5000/- be issued against accused Akhlaq, for the next date of hearing.

Let the witnesses at serial no. 16 to 21 mentioned in the list of witnesses be summoned alongwith the IO and MHC(M), for 01.04.2026 and 02.04.2026.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge/
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/15.01.2026

Continued to Page //2//

At 11:45 AM,

At this stage, Sh. Ajay Kumar Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Akhlaq has appeared and filed an application for seeking exemption from personal appearance on behalf of the accused is filed and prayed that B/W may not be issued against accused Akhlaq.

Heard. Allowed for today only.

In view of the application filed on behalf of the accused Akhlaq and submissions made by Ld. Counsel for the accused, **there is no need to issue Bailable Warrants against accused Akhlaq for the next date of hearing.**

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge/
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/15.01.2026