

SC NO. 44843/2015
STATE VS. CHAMAN LAL & ORS.
FIR NO. 185/2012
PS: SEEMAPURI

21.05.2026

Present : Sh. F.M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Proceedings against accused Chaman Lal already abated.

Accused Javed produced from JC (Jail no. 8, Tihar Jail).

Accused Akhlaq Ahmad on bail through VC.

Accused Dal Chand, Kamar Ali and Mehboob in person on bail.

Accused Arif on bail, **not present**.

Sh. Ajay Kumar Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Dal Chand and Akhlaq.

Sh. Varun Kumar, Ld. Counsels for accused Kamar Ali, Arif and Mehboob.

MHC(M) HC Pritam and ASI Satvir from Crime.

An application for exemption from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of accused Arif.

Ld. Counsel for accused has submitted that identity of accused is not disputed and he has no objection if evidence is recorded in his absence. Same is allowed for today only.

PW-9 retired ASI Jai Pal Singh has been further examined in chief, cross-examined and discharged.

PW-14 SI Jugnu Tyagi has been partly examined in chief.

PW-4 retired SI Bijender is present. However, he is discharged unexamined as the case property i.e. the motorcycle

has not been produced.

Let, witnesses mentioned at serial no. 16 to 19, as per list of witnesses, be summoned afresh along with IO and MHC(M) for PE as well as for statement of u/s 294 Cr.P.C. on 01.08.2026.

The Ahlmad is directed to place on record all TIP proceedings in original.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge
North East/KKD Courts, Delhi/21.05.2026